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SCHEDULE 12

PENALTIES

PART A—PROVISIONS REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 122(5)

Article of order

Subject matter

3
5

10(1)(2)
10(1)(b)

11
12

13(7) and (8)

14
15
16
17
18

20
21
23(2)

24(2) and (3)

25(1) and (2)

26(1)
26(2)(a)
26(3)
29

31
32
33

Aircraft flying unregistered
Aircraft flying with false or incorrect markings
Flight without appropriate maintenance

Flight without a certificate of maintenance
review

Failure to keep a technical log

Flight without a certificate of release to service
issued under the Order

Exercise of privileges of aircraft maintenance
engineer’s licence whilst unfit

Flight without required equipment
Flight without required radio equipment
Minimum equipment requirements
Failure to keep log books

Requirement to weigh aircraft and keep weight
schedule

Crew requirement
Requirement for appropriate licence

Requirement for appropriate certificate of test
or experience

Requirement for appropriate certificate of
revalidation

Requirement for appropriate certificate of test
or revalidation

Prohibition of flight after failure of test
Flight without valid medical certificate
Flight in unfit condition

Instruction in flying without appropriate licence
and rating

Operations manual requirement
Police operations manual requirement

Training manual requirement
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Article of order

Subject matter

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41
43
44
45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54
55

56

Operator’s responsibilities in connection with
crew

Requirements for loading aircraft
Operational restrictions on aircraft

Prohibition on public transport flights at night
or in Instrument Meteorological Conditions by
non-UK registered single engined aeroplanes

Aerodrome operating minima—UK registered
public transport aircraft

Aerodrome operating minima—foreign
registered public transport aircraft

Aerodrome operating minima—non-public
transport aircraft

Requirement for pilot to remain at controls
Pre-flight action by commander of aircraft
Requirement for passenger briefing

Additional duties of commander on flight for
public transport of passengers

Requirements for radio station in aircraft to be
licensed and for operation of same

Requirement for minimum navigation
performance equipment

Requirement for height keeping performance
equipment-aircraft registered in the United
Kingdom

Requirement for height keeping performance
equipment-aircraft registered elsewhere than in
the United Kingdom

Requirement for area navigation equipment-
aircraft registered in the United Kingdom

Requirement for area navigation equipment-
aircraft registered elsewhere than in the United
Kingdom

Requirement for an airborne collision
avoidance system

Use of flight recording systems and
preservation of records

Towing of gliders

Towing, picking up and raising of persons and
articles by aircraft

Dropping of articles and animals from aircraft
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Article of order Subject matter

57 Dropping of persons

58 Requirement for aerial application certificate

61 Carriage of persons in or on any part of an
aircraft not designed for that purpose

62 Requirement for exits and break-in markings

66 Prohibition of smoking in aircraft

67 Requirement to obey lawful commands of
aircraft commander

68 (a) and (b) Acting in a disruptive manner

69 Prohibition of stowaways

70 Flying displays

72(3) Operator’s obligation to obtain flight time
records of flight crew

73(2) Flight crew member’s obligation to inform
operator of flight times

74 Flight time limitations

84 Breach of the Rules of the Air

85 Flight in contravention of restriction of flying
regulations

86 Flight by balloons, kites, airships, gliders and
parascending parachutes

87 Flight by small aircraft

90 Provision of air traffic services

91 Use of radio call signs at acrodromes

94 Requirement for licensing of air traffic
controllers

99 Requirement for licensing of flight information
service officers

100 Requirement for aerodrome information service
manual

101 Requirement for licensed aerodrome

103(5) Contravention of conditions of aerodrome
licence

104 Use of aeronautical radio stations

105 Requirement to keep aeronautical radio station
records

109 Use of aeronautical lights

110(1) Prohibition of dangerous lights
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Article of order Subject matter

110(2) Failure to extinguish or screen dangerous lights

112(1) and (3) Management of aviation fuel at aerodromes

117 (except (4)) Requirement to report occurrences

120 Obstruction of persons performing duties under
the Order

Penalties: Other Legislation

JAR-145

JAR—145.1(a) Flight without a certificate of release to service
issued under JAR—145




