SCHEDULE 12

PENALTIES

PART A—PROVISIONS REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 122(5)

Article of order	Subject matter
3	Aircraft flying unregistered
5	Aircraft flying with false or incorrect marking
10(1)(a)	Flight without appropriate maintenance
10(1)(b)	Flight without a certificate of maintenance review
11	Failure to keep a technical log
12	Flight without a certificate of release to service issued under the Order
13(7) and (8)	Exercise of privileges of aircraft maintenance engineer's licence whilst unfit
14	Flight without required equipment
15	Flight without required radio equipment
16	Minimum equipment requirements
17	Failure to keep log books
18	Requirement to weigh aircraft and keep weigh schedule
20	Crew requirement
21	Requirement for appropriate licence
23(2)	Requirement for appropriate certificate of test or experience
24(2) and (3)	Requirement for appropriate certificate of revalidation
25(1) and (2)	Requirement for appropriate certificate of test or revalidation
26(1)	Prohibition of flight after failure of test
26(2)(a)	Flight without valid medical certificate
26(3)	Flight in unfit condition
29	Instruction in flying without appropriate licendard rating
31	Operations manual requirement
32	Police operations manual requirement
33	Training manual requirement

1

Article of order	Subject matter
34	Operator's responsibilities in connection with crew
35	Requirements for loading aircraft
36	Operational restrictions on aircraft
37	Prohibition on public transport flights at night or in Instrument Meteorological Conditions by non-UK registered single engined aeroplanes
38	Aerodrome operating minima—UK registered public transport aircraft
39	Aerodrome operating minima—foreign registered public transport aircraft
40	Aerodrome operating minima—non-public transport aircraft
41	Requirement for pilot to remain at controls
43	Pre-flight action by commander of aircraft
44	Requirement for passenger briefing
45	Additional duties of commander on flight for public transport of passengers
46	Requirements for radio station in aircraft to be licensed and for operation of same
47	Requirement for minimum navigation performance equipment
48	Requirement for height keeping performance equipment-aircraft registered in the United Kingdom
49	Requirement for height keeping performance equipment-aircraft registered elsewhere than in the United Kingdom
50	Requirement for area navigation equipment- aircraft registered in the United Kingdom
51	Requirement for area navigation equipment- aircraft registered elsewhere than in the United Kingdom
52	Requirement for an airborne collision avoidance system
53	Use of flight recording systems and preservation of records
54	Towing of gliders
55	Towing, picking up and raising of persons and articles by aircraft
56	Dropping of articles and animals from aircraft

Article of order	Subject matter
57	Dropping of persons
58	Requirement for aerial application certificate
61	Carriage of persons in or on any part of an aircraft not designed for that purpose
62	Requirement for exits and break-in markings
66	Prohibition of smoking in aircraft
67	Requirement to obey lawful commands of aircraft commander
68 (a) and (b)	Acting in a disruptive manner
69	Prohibition of stowaways
70	Flying displays
72(3)	Operator's obligation to obtain flight time records of flight crew
73(2)	Flight crew member's obligation to inform operator of flight times
74	Flight time limitations
84	Breach of the Rules of the Air
85	Flight in contravention of restriction of flying regulations
86	Flight by balloons, kites, airships, gliders and parascending parachutes
87	Flight by small aircraft
90	Provision of air traffic services
91	Use of radio call signs at aerodromes
94	Requirement for licensing of air traffic controllers
99	Requirement for licensing of flight information service officers
100	Requirement for aerodrome information service manual
101	Requirement for licensed aerodrome
103(5)	Contravention of conditions of aerodrome licence
104	Use of aeronautical radio stations
105	Requirement to keep aeronautical radio station records
109	Use of aeronautical lights
110(1)	Prohibition of dangerous lights

Subject matter
Failure to extinguish or screen dangerous lights
Management of aviation fuel at aerodromes
Requirement to report occurrences
Obstruction of persons performing duties under the Order
Flight without a certificate of release to service issued under JAR—145